
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1996 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14th MARCH, 2017 
 

Jan Aushadhi Generic Drug Stores 
 

†1996.  SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA: 
  SHRIMATI HEMA MALINI: 
  SHRI P. NAGARAJAN: 
  SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH: 
 
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:  

 
(a) the details of Jan Aushadhi Generic Drug Stores (JAGDS) in the country 

specially in Uttar Pradesh; 
 

(b) whether any MoU has been signed with some company/NGO/institutes to act up 
JAGDS; and 
 

(c) the details of JAGDS set up/functioning at scheduled tribe dominated backward 
area in the country including Uttar Pradesh and the proposal of opening JAGDS 
at said areas, place-wise including Ramtek? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS; 
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS 

                                  (SHRI MANSUKH L. MANDAVIYA) 

 
(a) As on 06.03.2017, 861 ‘Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Janaushadhi Kendra’ (PMBJK) 

are functional in the 36 States/UTs of the country including 125 PMBJKs in the 

State of Uttar Pradesh. A State-wise list of functional PMBJKs is at Annexure. 

 

(b) Yes, Madam. Several MoUs have been signed with various NGOs/Institutes 

such as Pharmacy Council of India (PCI), Corporation for National Research 

Initiatives (CNRI), Christian Medical Association of India (CMAI), Indian Medical 

Association (IMA), National Yuva Cooperative Society Ltd. (NYCS), etc. for 

opening PMBJKs under ‘Pradhan Mantri Bhartiya Jan Aushadhi Pariyojana’ 

(PMBJP). 

 

 

https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
http://cmai.org/
http://nycsindia.com/


(c) As the PMBJP presently does not provide for any special provision for opening 

PMBJK in specific areas, information regarding PMBJKs in scheduled tribe 

dominated backward areas of the country is not available. An application for 

opening of PMBJK in ‘Ramtek’, Nagpur, Maharashtra has been received from 

The Bright Rural Development Society, Nagpur, Maharashtra which has been 

approved. 

 

  



Annexure 

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 1996 

for 14.03.2017 raised by Shrimati Rekha Verma, Shrimati Hema Malini, Shri  
P. Nagarajan and Shri Abhishek Singh regarding 'Jan Aushadhi Generic Drug 
Stores' 

S.No. State/UT Private  Govt. TOTAL 

1 Andhra Pradesh 20 0 20 

2 Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 

3 Assam 11 1 12 

4 Arunachal Pradesh 1 13 14 

5 Bihar 4 0 4 

6 Chandigarh  0 4 4 

7 Chhattisgarh 6 131 137 

8 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 

9 Dadar & Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 

10 Delhi 9 5 14 

11 Goa 0 0 0 

12 Gujarat 75 0 75 

13 Haryana 18 0 18 

14 Himachal Pradesh 5 10 15 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 1 13 14 

16 Jharkhand 3 12 15 

17 Karnataka 9 8 17 

18 Kerala 158 0 158 

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 

20 Madhya Pradesh 22 0 22 

21 Maharashtra 65 1 66 

22 Manipur 0 0 0 

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 

24 Mizoram 1 1 2 

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 

26 Odisha 6 22 28 

27 Puducherry 0 0 0 

28 Punjab 3 21 24 

29 Rajasthan 12 1 13 

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 

31 Tamil Nadu 25 0 25 

32 Telangana 14 0 14 

33 Tripura 0 7 7 

34 Uttar Pradesh 124 1 125 

35 Uttarakhand 8 6 14 

36 West Bengal 4 0 4 

TOTAL 604 257 861 

Grand Total 861 

***** 


